YEAR
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

SPECIES
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM
SANDWORM

METRIC
TONS
732.00
916.00
846.40
641.20
750.30
628.90
656.90
522.70
439.30
395.00
322.60
312.30
234.00
206.20
259.80
345.40
394.70
341.60
254.20
160.50
327.20
231.20
239.00
349.50
327.50
491.70
932.40

2639.70

3782.00

5280.50

6631.00

6176.30

7272.20

5553.90

3764.70

3258.70

2733.10

2952.20

2628.80

2256.00
1248.70

2040.80

3074.70

2753.70

2665.40

2244 .10

2070.00

47.03

76.02

109.91
53.58
205.87
197.14
185.09
170.97
199.09
149.00
179.22
126.29
135.66

HISTORICAL MAINE SANDWORM LANDINGS

POUNDS
POUNDS (millions)

56,900  0.0569
146,700  0.1467
157,200 0.1572
243,600 0.2436
284,100 0.2841
179,400 0.1794
282,800 0.2828
290,900 0.2909
269,100 0.2691
538,700 0.5387
612,900 0.6129
643,000 0.6430
677,700 0.6777
813,300 0.8133
772,360 0.7724
738,635 0.7386
796,196  0.7962
706,435 0.7064
695,828 0.6958
672,860 0.6729
746,931  0.7469
752,880 0.7529
697,158  0.6972
953,387 0.9534
822,180 0.8222
748,376  0.7484
697,865 0.6979
737,638 0.7376
748,428 0.7484
744,400 0.7444
725,058 0.7251
744596  0.7446
779,869 0.7799
725,992  0.7260
664,040 0.6640
634,370 0.6344
533,487 0.5335
498,744  0.4987
458,463  0.4585
476,262 0.4763
510,669 0.5107
494,084 0.4941
411,693  0.4117
410,622 0.4106
347,206 0.3472
225,056  0.2251
173,234  0.1732
103,683  0.1037
167,600 0.1676
242,320 0.2423
118,117  0.1181
453,873  0.4539
434,624 0.4346
408,052  0.4081
376,916  0.3769
438,924  0.4389
328,492 0.3285
395,115  0.3951
278,422 0.2784
299,082  0.2991

VALUE
$37,158
$88,412
$91,109

$148,499
$167,196
$110,283
$177,672
$214,344
$193,853
$334,285
$365,850
$387,066
$421,267
$506,578
$450,544
$447,341
$509,018
$492,384
$533,358
$523,836
$621,474
$674,296
$625,848
$1,060,402
$949,956
$862,854
$812,318
$1,000,432
$1,075,409
$1,109,292
$1,094,535
$1,235,706
$1,248,808
$1,167,041
$1,069,135
$1,021,061
$924,448
$970,462
$916,942
$1,009,749
$1,239,837
$1,189,773
$971,129
$1,005,814
$1,008,884
$794,405
$651,526
$373,508
$652,316
$1,068,319
$544,582
$2,004,339
$2,199,761
$2,014,855
$1,833,286
$2,251,754
$1,729,935
$2,142,427
$1,494,747
$1,596,916

VALUE

(millions) PRICE/LB PRICE/LB

$0.04
$0.09
$0.09
$0.15
$0.17
$0.11
$0.18
$0.21
$0.19
$0.33
$0.37
$0.39
$0.42
$0.51
$0.45
$0.45
$0.51
$0.49
$0.53
$0.52
$0.62
$0.67
$0.63
$1.06
$0.95
$0.86
$0.81
$1.00
$1.08
$1.11
$1.09
$1.24
$1.25
$1.17
$1.07
$1.02
$0.92
$0.97
$0.92
$1.01
$1.24
$1.19
$0.97
$1.01
$1.01
$0.79
$0.65
$0.37
$0.65
$1.07
$0.54
$2.00
$2.20
$2.01
$1.83
$2.25
$1.73
$2.14
$1.49
$1.60

$0.65
$0.60
$0.58
$0.61
$0.59
$0.61
$0.63
$0.74
$0.72
$0.62
$0.60
$0.60
$0.62
$0.62
$0.58
$0.61
$0.64
$0.70
$0.77
$0.78
$0.83
$0.90
$0.90
$1.11
$1.16
$1.15
$1.16
$1.36
$1.44
$1.49
$1.51
$1.66
$1.60
$1.61
$1.61
$1.61
$1.73
$1.95
$2.00
$2.12
$2.43
$2.41
$2.36
$2.45
$2.91
$3.53
$3.76
$3.60
$3.89
$4.41
$4.61
$4.42
$5.06
$4.94
$4.86
$5.13
$5.27
$5.42
$5.37
$5.34

ADJUSTED ADJUSTED

$19.44
$16.77
$16.26
$17.20
$16.60
$17.41
$16.44
$18.41
$16.73
$14.87
$14.06
$13.41
$12.54
$13.36
$13.06
$12.91
$12.08
$13.37
$13.61
$12.59
$12.74
$12.53
$10.80
$11.18
$10.84
$10.11
$8.20

$8.84

$8.81

$7.45

$7.81

$8.43
$7.27
$6.93
$6.49
$6.38
$6.30
$6.31

$6.11

$6.74
$7.49
$7.32

$6.86
$7.11

$8.17
$9.38
$10.30
$9.18
$9.65
$10.49
$10.57
$10.51
$12.02
$11.48
$10.71
$10.46
$10.07
$10.14
$9.55
$9.67

VALUE
$1,105,986
$2,460,845
$2,555,490
$4,191,090
$4,716,333
$3,123,843
$4,648,528
$5,356,010
$4,501,375
$8,011,469
$8,620,117
$8,624,111
$8,496,848

$10,864,942

$10,083,795
$9,534,408
$9,618,861
$9,445,358
$9,468,173
$8,468,809
$9,513,903
$9,429,875
$7,526,009
$10,662,450
$8,909,193
$7,568,707
$5,721,886
$6,522,574
$6,591,131
$5,543,780
$5,661,606
$6,276,264
$5,671,529
$5,029,031
$4,309,327
$4,045,837
$3,360,985
$3,147,210
$2,800,342
$3,210,054
$3,824,397
$3,615,334
$2,825,391
$2,917,581
$2,837,823
$2,112,109
$1,783,479
$952,268
$1,617,248
$2,541,666
$1,248,590
$4,770,867
$5,224,842
$4,685,793
$4,035,202
$4,593,239
$3,309,549
$4,007,255
$2,658,064
$2,891,258

ADJUSTED
VALUE
(millions)
1.1060
2.4608
2.5555
4.1911
4.7163
3.1238
4.6485
5.3560
4.5014
8.0115
8.6201
8.6241
8.4968
10.8649
10.0838
9.5344
9.6189
9.4454
9.4682
8.4688
9.5139
9.4299
7.5260
10.6624
8.9092
7.5687
5.7219
6.5226
6.5911
5.5438
5.6616
6.2763
5.6715
5.0290
4.3093
4.0458
3.3610
3.1472
2.8003
3.2101
3.8244
3.6153
2.8254
29176
2.8378
2.1121
1.7835
0.9523
1.6172
2.5417
1.2486
4.7709
5.2248
4.6858
4.0352
4.5932
3.3095
4.0073
2.6581
2.8913



2010 SANDWORM 122.23 269,473 0.2695 $1,444,510 $1.44 $5.36 $8.94

2011 SANDWORM 111.91 246,718 0.2467 $1,282,544  $1.28 $5.20 $8.21

2012 SANDWORM 110.60 243,839 0.2438 $1,363,971 $1.36 $5.59 $8.83
2013 SANDWORM 115.87 255,440 0.2554 $1,371,262  $1.37 $5.37 $8.14
2014 SANDWORM 100.87 222,379 0.2224 $1,430,051 $1.43 $6.43 $9.06
2015 SANDWORM 93.47 206,064 0.2061 $1,564,637 $1.56 $7.59 $10.71
2016 SANDWORM 95.02 209,478 0.2095 $1,595,069 $1.60 $7.61 $10.56
2017 SANDWORM 9142 201,542 0.2015 $1,533,774  $1.53 $7.61 $10.23
2018 SANDWORM 89.15 196,532 0.1965 $1,487,826 $1.49 $7.57 $9.98
2019 SANDWORM 94.65 208,676 0.2087 $1,585,795 $1.59 $7.60 $9.86
2020 SANDWORM 107.05 235,998 0.2360 $2,102,155 $2.10 $8.91 $11.53

2021 SANDWORM 89.65 197,652 0.1977 $1,973,168 $1.97 $9.98 $10.98
2022 SANDWORM 8446 186,201 0.1862 $1,887,558 $1.89 $10.14 $10.45
2023 SANDWORM 7435 163,921 0.1639 $1,840,485 $1.84 $11.23 $12.06
2024 SANDWORM 8949 197,299 0.1973 $2,372,790 $2.37 $12.03 $12.87
2025* SANDWORM 65.64 144,717 0.1447 $1,743,950 $1.74 $12.05 $12.05

*12/08: updated 2004-2007; received late landings in July 2008.
Last updated 2/9/2026
2025 data are preliminary

Adjusted value utilizes producer price index for unprocessed seafood to represent 2025 values.

https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/WPU0223

$2,408,341
$2,025,293
$2,154,251
$2,079,990
$2,014,471
$2,206,967
$2,211,430
$2,061,422
$1,961,264
$2,058,491
$2,721,508
$2,169,688
$1,945,050
$1,976,164
$2,539,472
$1,743,950

2.4083
2.0253
2.1543
2.0800
2.0145
2.2070
2.2114
2.0614
1.9613
2.0585
2.7215
2.1697
1.9451
1.9762
2.5395
1.7439



	SANDWORM LANDINGS

