

HISTORICAL MAINE SANDWORM LANDINGS

YEAR	SPECIES	METRIC	POUNDS		VALUE		PRICE/LB	ADJUSTED	ADJUSTED	ADJUSTED
		TONS	POUNDS	(millions)	VALUE	(millions)		PRICE/LB	VALUE	VALUE
1950	SANDWORM	732.00	56,900	0.0569	\$37,158	\$0.04	\$0.65	\$19.44	\$1,105,986	1.1060
1951	SANDWORM	916.00	146,700	0.1467	\$88,412	\$0.09	\$0.60	\$16.77	\$2,460,845	2.4608
1952	SANDWORM	846.40	157,200	0.1572	\$91,109	\$0.09	\$0.58	\$16.26	\$2,555,490	2.5555
1953	SANDWORM	641.20	243,600	0.2436	\$148,499	\$0.15	\$0.61	\$17.20	\$4,191,090	4.1911
1954	SANDWORM	750.30	284,100	0.2841	\$167,196	\$0.17	\$0.59	\$16.60	\$4,716,333	4.7163
1955	SANDWORM	628.90	179,400	0.1794	\$110,283	\$0.11	\$0.61	\$17.41	\$3,123,843	3.1238
1956	SANDWORM	656.90	282,800	0.2828	\$177,672	\$0.18	\$0.63	\$16.44	\$4,648,528	4.6485
1957	SANDWORM	522.70	290,900	0.2909	\$214,344	\$0.21	\$0.74	\$18.41	\$5,356,010	5.3560
1958	SANDWORM	439.30	269,100	0.2691	\$193,853	\$0.19	\$0.72	\$16.73	\$4,501,375	4.5014
1959	SANDWORM	395.00	538,700	0.5387	\$334,285	\$0.33	\$0.62	\$14.87	\$8,011,469	8.0115
1960	SANDWORM	322.60	612,900	0.6129	\$365,850	\$0.37	\$0.60	\$14.06	\$8,620,117	8.6201
1961	SANDWORM	312.30	643,000	0.6430	\$387,066	\$0.39	\$0.60	\$13.41	\$8,624,111	8.6241
1962	SANDWORM	234.00	677,700	0.6777	\$421,267	\$0.42	\$0.62	\$12.54	\$8,496,848	8.4968
1963	SANDWORM	206.20	813,300	0.8133	\$506,578	\$0.51	\$0.62	\$13.36	\$10,864,942	10.8649
1964	SANDWORM	259.80	772,360	0.7724	\$450,544	\$0.45	\$0.58	\$13.06	\$10,083,795	10.0838
1965	SANDWORM	345.40	738,635	0.7386	\$447,341	\$0.45	\$0.61	\$12.91	\$9,534,408	9.5344
1966	SANDWORM	394.70	796,196	0.7962	\$509,018	\$0.51	\$0.64	\$12.08	\$9,618,861	9.6189
1967	SANDWORM	341.60	706,435	0.7064	\$492,384	\$0.49	\$0.70	\$13.37	\$9,445,358	9.4454
1968	SANDWORM	254.20	695,828	0.6958	\$533,358	\$0.53	\$0.77	\$13.61	\$9,468,173	9.4682
1969	SANDWORM	160.50	672,860	0.6729	\$523,836	\$0.52	\$0.78	\$12.59	\$8,468,809	8.4688
1970	SANDWORM	327.20	746,931	0.7469	\$621,474	\$0.62	\$0.83	\$12.74	\$9,513,903	9.5139
1971	SANDWORM	231.20	752,880	0.7529	\$674,296	\$0.67	\$0.90	\$12.53	\$9,429,875	9.4299
1972	SANDWORM	239.00	697,158	0.6972	\$625,848	\$0.63	\$0.90	\$10.80	\$7,526,009	7.5260
1973	SANDWORM	349.50	953,387	0.9534	\$1,060,402	\$1.06	\$1.11	\$11.18	\$10,662,450	10.6624
1974	SANDWORM	327.50	822,180	0.8222	\$949,956	\$0.95	\$1.16	\$10.84	\$8,909,193	8.9092
1975	SANDWORM	491.70	748,376	0.7484	\$862,854	\$0.86	\$1.15	\$10.11	\$7,568,707	7.5687
1976	SANDWORM	932.40	697,865	0.6979	\$812,318	\$0.81	\$1.16	\$8.20	\$5,721,886	5.7219
1977	SANDWORM	2639.70	737,638	0.7376	\$1,000,432	\$1.00	\$1.36	\$8.84	\$6,522,574	6.5226
1978	SANDWORM	3782.00	748,428	0.7484	\$1,075,409	\$1.08	\$1.44	\$8.81	\$6,591,131	6.5911
1979	SANDWORM	5280.50	744,400	0.7444	\$1,109,292	\$1.11	\$1.49	\$7.45	\$5,543,780	5.5438
1980	SANDWORM	6631.00	725,058	0.7251	\$1,094,535	\$1.09	\$1.51	\$7.81	\$5,661,606	5.6616
1981	SANDWORM	6176.30	744,596	0.7446	\$1,235,706	\$1.24	\$1.66	\$8.43	\$6,276,264	6.2763
1982	SANDWORM	7272.20	779,869	0.7799	\$1,248,808	\$1.25	\$1.60	\$7.27	\$5,671,529	5.6715
1983	SANDWORM	5553.90	725,992	0.7260	\$1,167,041	\$1.17	\$1.61	\$6.93	\$5,029,031	5.0290
1984	SANDWORM	3764.70	664,040	0.6640	\$1,069,135	\$1.07	\$1.61	\$6.49	\$4,309,327	4.3093
1985	SANDWORM	3258.70	634,370	0.6344	\$1,021,061	\$1.02	\$1.61	\$6.38	\$4,045,837	4.0458
1986	SANDWORM	2733.10	533,487	0.5335	\$924,448	\$0.92	\$1.73	\$6.30	\$3,360,985	3.3610
1987	SANDWORM	2952.20	498,744	0.4987	\$970,462	\$0.97	\$1.95	\$6.31	\$3,147,210	3.1472
1988	SANDWORM	2628.80	458,463	0.4585	\$916,942	\$0.92	\$2.00	\$6.11	\$2,800,342	2.8003
1989	SANDWORM	2256.00	476,262	0.4763	\$1,009,749	\$1.01	\$2.12	\$6.74	\$3,210,054	3.2101
1990	SANDWORM	1248.70	510,669	0.5107	\$1,239,837	\$1.24	\$2.43	\$7.49	\$3,824,397	3.8244
1991	SANDWORM	2040.80	494,084	0.4941	\$1,189,773	\$1.19	\$2.41	\$7.32	\$3,615,334	3.6153
1992	SANDWORM	3074.70	411,693	0.4117	\$971,129	\$0.97	\$2.36	\$6.86	\$2,825,391	2.8254
1993	SANDWORM	2753.70	410,622	0.4106	\$1,005,814	\$1.01	\$2.45	\$7.11	\$2,917,581	2.9176
1994	SANDWORM	2665.40	347,206	0.3472	\$1,008,884	\$1.01	\$2.91	\$8.17	\$2,837,823	2.8378
1995	SANDWORM	2244.10	225,056	0.2251	\$794,405	\$0.79	\$3.53	\$9.38	\$2,112,109	2.1121
1996	SANDWORM	2070.00	173,234	0.1732	\$651,526	\$0.65	\$3.76	\$10.30	\$1,783,479	1.7835
1997	SANDWORM	47.03	103,683	0.1037	\$373,508	\$0.37	\$3.60	\$9.18	\$952,268	0.9523
1998	SANDWORM	76.02	167,600	0.1676	\$652,316	\$0.65	\$3.89	\$9.65	\$1,617,248	1.6172
1999	SANDWORM	109.91	242,320	0.2423	\$1,068,319	\$1.07	\$4.41	\$10.49	\$2,541,666	2.5417
2000	SANDWORM	53.58	118,117	0.1181	\$544,582	\$0.54	\$4.61	\$10.57	\$1,248,590	1.2486
2001	SANDWORM	205.87	453,873	0.4539	\$2,004,339	\$2.00	\$4.42	\$10.51	\$4,770,867	4.7709
2002	SANDWORM	197.14	434,624	0.4346	\$2,199,761	\$2.20	\$5.06	\$12.02	\$5,224,842	5.2248
2003	SANDWORM	185.09	408,052	0.4081	\$2,014,855	\$2.01	\$4.94	\$11.48	\$4,685,793	4.6858
2004	SANDWORM	170.97	376,916	0.3769	\$1,833,286	\$1.83	\$4.86	\$10.71	\$4,035,202	4.0352
2005	SANDWORM	199.09	438,924	0.4389	\$2,251,754	\$2.25	\$5.13	\$10.46	\$4,593,239	4.5932
2006	SANDWORM	149.00	328,492	0.3285	\$1,729,935	\$1.73	\$5.27	\$10.07	\$3,309,549	3.3095
2007	SANDWORM	179.22	395,115	0.3951	\$2,142,427	\$2.14	\$5.42	\$10.14	\$4,007,255	4.0073
2008	SANDWORM	126.29	278,422	0.2784	\$1,494,747	\$1.49	\$5.37	\$9.55	\$2,658,064	2.6581
2009	SANDWORM	135.66	299,082	0.2991	\$1,596,916	\$1.60	\$5.34	\$9.67	\$2,891,258	2.8913

2010	SANDWORM	122.23	269,473	0.2695	\$1,444,510	\$1.44	\$5.36	\$8.94	\$2,408,341	2.4083
2011	SANDWORM	111.91	246,718	0.2467	\$1,282,544	\$1.28	\$5.20	\$8.21	\$2,025,293	2.0253
2012	SANDWORM	110.60	243,839	0.2438	\$1,363,971	\$1.36	\$5.59	\$8.83	\$2,154,251	2.1543
2013	SANDWORM	115.87	255,440	0.2554	\$1,371,262	\$1.37	\$5.37	\$8.14	\$2,079,990	2.0800
2014	SANDWORM	100.87	222,379	0.2224	\$1,430,051	\$1.43	\$6.43	\$9.06	\$2,014,471	2.0145
2015	SANDWORM	93.47	206,064	0.2061	\$1,564,637	\$1.56	\$7.59	\$10.71	\$2,206,967	2.2070
2016	SANDWORM	95.02	209,478	0.2095	\$1,595,069	\$1.60	\$7.61	\$10.56	\$2,211,430	2.2114
2017	SANDWORM	91.42	201,542	0.2015	\$1,533,774	\$1.53	\$7.61	\$10.23	\$2,061,422	2.0614
2018	SANDWORM	89.15	196,532	0.1965	\$1,487,826	\$1.49	\$7.57	\$9.98	\$1,961,264	1.9613
2019	SANDWORM	94.65	208,676	0.2087	\$1,585,795	\$1.59	\$7.60	\$9.86	\$2,058,491	2.0585
2020	SANDWORM	107.05	235,998	0.2360	\$2,102,155	\$2.10	\$8.91	\$11.53	\$2,721,508	2.7215
2021	SANDWORM	89.65	197,652	0.1977	\$1,973,168	\$1.97	\$9.98	\$10.98	\$2,169,688	2.1697
2022	SANDWORM	84.46	186,201	0.1862	\$1,887,558	\$1.89	\$10.14	\$10.45	\$1,945,050	1.9451
2023	SANDWORM	74.35	163,921	0.1639	\$1,840,485	\$1.84	\$11.23	\$12.06	\$1,976,164	1.9762
2024	SANDWORM	89.49	197,299	0.1973	\$2,372,790	\$2.37	\$12.03	\$12.87	\$2,539,472	2.5395
2025*	SANDWORM	65.64	144,717	0.1447	\$1,743,950	\$1.74	\$12.05	\$12.05	\$1,743,950	1.7439

*12/08: updated 2004-2007; received late landings in July 2008.

Last updated 2/9/2026

2025 data are preliminary

Adjusted value utilizes producer price index for unprocessed seafood to represent 2025 values.

<https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/WPU0223>